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Bob Koehler - DNR

From: Scott Stapp
Sent: Friday, January 09, 2015 8:56 AM
To: Bob Koehler - DNR
Subject: RE: Western Operating: Emerald 2-35 (075-08391) Form 33 and Form 5A Data
Attachments: Scanned Form 33 and Wellbore diagram 1-9-14.pdf

Bob, 
 
I have attached an edited form 33 with the omitted wellbore diagram.  I tried to correct the form 5A online and was 
unable to make any changes, so the answers to your questions are as follows: 
I was thinking that the Dakota‐J Sand matched the geologic age and interval, but it is the J Sand. 
I assumed the status would be injecting since that is what we hope to be doing. 
The tubing is 2 7/8. 
 
 
Thanks, 
 
 
Scott 
 
 
 

Western Operating Company 
D. Scott Stapp 
518 17th Street, Suite 200 
Denver, CO 80202 
(303) 204-0446 cell 
scott@westernoperating.com 
 
 
 

From: Bob Koehler - DNR [mailto:bob.koehler@state.co.us]  
Sent: Thursday, January 08, 2015 4:35 PM 
To: Scott Stapp 
Subject: Western Operating: Emerald 2-35 (075-08391) Form 33 and Form 5A Data 
 
Scott, 
  
The Form 33 had a lot of missing information.  See the red boxes I added to the form.  
Operators should be filling in this information, even if it is based on estimates.  Prior to approval the estimates are 
corrected to as built values.  The tough ones for you might be… 

1.       UIC Facility = 150330 
2.       Project Name = Emerald Unit 

Just send me an email with the rest of the information. 
Also send a CURRENT WELLBORE DIAGRAM.  This should reflect the current injection configuration you tested with the 
MIT. 
  
The Form 5A only just came on 12/22.  There are a couple of questions here. 
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1.       Why does the formation say Dakota‐JSND?  That confuses us, the well is permitted for the J‐Sand only and 
there is no Dakota picked in the well.  I assume you probably thinking in geological terms, Dakota Group and J‐
Sandstone.  In your email CONFIRM you meant just the J‐Sandstone. 
2.       Status should be Shut In.  Sorry if I told you “Injecting” at some point.  When officially notify COGCC that the 
well has started injection on a Sundry Notice then I switch it to Injecting. 
3.       What is the size of the tubing?    

  
When I get the email I should be able to process the 5A and UIC application in a day or so. 
  
Sincerely, 
  
Robert P. (Bob) Koehler, PhD 
Underground Injection Control Lead, Geology Advisor 
  

 
  
P 303.894.2100 x5147 | F 303.894.2109 
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203  
bob.koehler@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc 
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